

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 22-1031

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
AGENCY and MICHAEL S. REGAN,
Respondents.

On Petition for Review of Action by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency

**BRIEF OF CONSERVAMERICA AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS AND REMAND TO THE AGENCY**

John A. Sheehan
Brent Fewell
Earth & Water Law LLC
1455 Pennsylvania Ave, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
D.C. Bar No. 403838
john.sheehan@earthandwatergroup.com
Telephone: 301-980-5032

*Counsel for ConservAmerica, Amicus
Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASE.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF CONSERVAMERICA.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	vi
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND.....	vii
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	vii
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS	viii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. EPA ARBITRARILY CHOSE TO CONSIDER ONLY TAILPIPE EMISSIONS FROM ELECTRIC VEHICLES WHEN SETTING NEW STANDARDS AND EXPLICITLY REJECTED ACCOUNTING FOR UPSTREAM EMISSIONS.....	4
A. Electric Vehicles Are Not Zero-Emission Vehicles.....	4
B. EPA’s Goal Of A Rapid Wholesale Shift To Electric Vehicles Will Not Meaningfully Impact Greenhouse Gas Emissions.	6
C. EPA Did Not Fully Consider That A Rapid Switch To Electric Vehicles May Cause Other Serious Detrimental Environmental Impacts.	7
II. THE PRESIDENT CANNOT BY EXECUTIVE ORDER DIRECT AN AGENCY TO TAKE A SPECIFIC ACTION ON A PARTICULAR MATTER WHEN CONGRESS HAS GIVEN PRIMARY CONTROL TO AN AGENCY.....	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD COUNT	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

DeBartolo Corp. v. Gulf Coast Trades Counc., 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....12

Other Authorities

Daniel A. Farber, *Presidential Administration Under Trump 5* (U.C. Berkeley L., Public Law Research Paper, 2017).....12

Heywood, J., MacKenzie, D. (2015). “*On the Road Toward 2050: Potential for Substantial Reduction in Light-Duty Vehicle Energy Use and Greenhouse Gas Emissions*,” Massachusetts Institute of Technology5

McKinsey Consulting “Lithium and cobalt: A tale of two commodities”; June 2018 Report8

Morton, Rosenberg, *Presidential Control of Agency Rulemaking: An Analysis of Constitutional Issues that May be Raised by Executive Order 12291*, 35 (1981) (interpreting *Myers v. United States*, 272 U.S. 52, 135 (1926)).10

Mueller. Finding that under the current electric grid infrastructure, ethanol-based fuels outperform electric vehicles throughout the Midwest.....5

National Academy of Sciences (NAS), *Assessment of Technologies for Improving Light-Duty Vehicle Fuel Economy—2025-2035* (2021 publication copy), NAS p. 13-416.....4

Peter L. Strauss, *Overseer, or "The Decider"?* The President in Administrative Law, 75 GEO. WASH. L. REV. 696, 753-54 (2007).11

Robert V. Percival, *Presidential Management of the Administrative State: The Not-So-Unitary Executive*, 51 *Duke Law Journal* 963-1013 (2001)11

The Guardian Wed 18 Dec 2019 03.00 EST ‘How the race for cobalt risks turning it from miracle metal to deadly chemical’8

Thomas W. Merrill, *Presidential Administration and the Traditions of Administrative Law*, 115 *CoLul. L. REV.* 1953, 1980 (2015)11

Todd Johnston, “Slow Down: The Case for Technology Neutral Transportation Policy”, *ConservAmerica* (Dec. 10, 2020)..... 5 , 7
